

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

### 1963

#### Chapter 13

## AN ACT Relating to Instruction Permits and Fees for Examination to Operate a Motor Vehicle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 6th sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 214 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Any person required to take an examination to qualify him to operate a motor vehicle shall pay a fee of \$2 \$3 to the Secretary of State, which fee shall be paid before the examination is given and shall be applied by him for defraying the expense of giving such examination, except that any person required to take such examination because of advanced age or physical disability shall not be required to pay said examination fee of \$2 \$3.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 9th and 10th sentences of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 181 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by section 2 of chapter 214 of the public laws of 1957, are further amended to read as follows:

The Secretary of State may, in his discretion, after applicant has successfully passed all parts of an examination other than the driving test, issue to the applicant an instruction permit which shall entitle the applicant, while having such permit in his immediate possession, to drive a motor vehicle upon the public highways for a period of 90 days one year when accompanied by a licensed operator who has at least one year of driving experience and is at least 18 years of age and who is occupying a seat beside the driver, except in the event the permittee is operating a motorcycle, motor scooter or motor bike. The fee for all permits shall be \$2 \$3, which shall include cost of first examination.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 12th sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 181 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended, and the 13th sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 143 of the public laws of 1961, are repealed and the following sentences enacted in place thereof:

'Failure to complete the driving test within one year of issue date of permit will require reexamination for the permit. No such application for reexamination shall be accepted until 6 months after the expiration of said permit.'